

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

HUMAN RIGHTS FIRST,

Plaintiff,

v.

CHAD F. WOLF, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:20-cv-3764 (TSC)

**PLAINTIFF'S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF ITS
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Ana C. Reyes (D.C. Bar No. 477354)
Melinda K. Johnson (D.C. Bar No. 1620229)
Emma J. Nino*
Helen E. White*
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
725 Twelfth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
Tel: (202) 434-5000
Fax: (202) 434-5029
areyes@wc.com

* Certification to practice pursuant to LCvR 83.2(g) to be submitted; practice supervised by D.C. Bar members pursuant to D.C. Court of Appeals Rule 49(c)(8).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT2

I. HRF Is Likely to Succeed on the Merits.....2

 A. This Court Can Adjudicate HRF’s Claims2

 1. HRF Has Constitutional Standing.....2

 2. HRF Has Prudential Standing.....4

 3. This Court Has Statutory Jurisdiction.....5

 B. The Agencies’ Promulgation of the Rule Was *Ultra Vires*7

 1. Chad Wolf Did Not Have Authority to Promulgate the Rule.....7

 2. The Agencies Exceeded the Scope of Their Delegated Authority11

 C. The Rule Is Arbitrary and Capricious15

 D. Defendants’ Defenses of Specific Provisions Are Flawed20

II. HRF Will Be Irreparably Harmed If the Rule Is Not Enjoined23

III. The Rule Must Be Enjoined or Stayed Nationwide.....24

CONCLUSION.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Al Otro Lado, Inc. v. McAleenan</i> , 394 F. Supp. 3d 1168 (S.D. Cal. 2019)	13
<i>American Immigration Lawyers Association v. Reno</i> , 199 F.3d 1352 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	6
<i>Andrus v. Glover Const. Co.</i> , 446 U.S. 608 (1980)	6
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund, Inc. v. Perdue</i> , 872 F.3d 602 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	16
<i>ASPCA v. Feld Ent., Inc.</i> , 659 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	2, 3
<i>Batalla Vidal v. Wolf</i> , Nos. 16-cv-4756 & 17-cv-5228, 2020 WL 6695076 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 14, 2020)	9, 10
<i>CAIR Coal. v. Trump</i> , 471 F. Supp. 3d 25 (D.D.C. 2020).....	2, 4
<i>Carlson v. Postal Reg. Comm’n</i> , 938 F.3d 337 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	15
<i>Cutler v. HHS</i> , 797 F.3d 1173 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	3
<i>DHS v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....	1, 5
<i>E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump</i> , 932 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2018).....	4
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016)	21
<i>Epsilon Elecs., Inc. v. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 857 F.3d 913 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	11
<i>Equal Rights Ctr. vs. Post Props. Inc.</i> , 633 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	3
<i>FAIR v. Reno</i> , 93 F.3d 897 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	4
<i>FCC v. Fox TV Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	21
<i>Grace v. Barr</i> , 965 F.3d 883 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	15, 18
<i>Graham Cnty. Soil & Water Conserv. Dist. v. United States ex rel. Wilson</i> , 559 U.S. 280 (2010).....	14
<i>Gulf Fishermens Ass’n v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , 968 F.3d 454 (5th Cir. 2020).....	13
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116, <i>reh’g denied</i> , 140 S. Ct. 579 (2019).....	14
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995).....	13
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	19
<i>INS v. Elias-Zacarias</i> , 502 U.S. 478 (1992)	23
<i>INS v. Legalization Assistance Project</i> , 510 U.S. 1301 (1993)	4
<i>J.E.M. Ag Supply v. Pioneer Hi-Bred Int’l</i> , 534 U.S. 124 (2001)	8
<i>Kar Onn Lee v. Holder</i> , 701 F.3d 931 (2d Cir. 2012).....	13
<i>Kaspersky Lab, Inc. v. DHS</i> , 909 F.3d 446 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	7
<i>Keene Corp. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 200 (1993)	5

King v. Burwell, 576 U.S. 473 (2015).....14, 15

L.M.-M. v. Cuccinelli, 442 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020).....7, 8

League of Women Voters v. Newby, 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....23, 24

Lewelling v. First Cal. Co., 564 F.2d 1277 (9th Cir. 1977).....7, 11, 13

Make the Rd. N.Y. v. Wolf, 962 F.3d 612 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....5, 6, 7

Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak, 567 U.S. 209
(2012).....4

Matter of A-R-C-G-, 26 I. & N. Dec. 388 (BIA 2014)21

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co., 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....15

Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs., 545 U.S. 967 (2005)21

National Lifeline Association v. FCC, 921 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....19

NRLB v. Sw. Gen., Inc., 137 S. Ct. 929 (2017).....8, 10, 11

Nw. Immigrant Rights Project v. U.S. Citizenship & Immigration Servs., No. 19-cv-3283,
2020 WL 5995206 (D.D.C. Oct. 8, 2020)9, 10

O.A. v. Trump, 404 F. Supp. 3d 109 (D.D.C. 2019)2, 4

PETA v. USDA, 797 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2015)3, 4

Reytblatt v. NRC, 105 F.3d 715 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....20

Sierra Club v. FERC, 867 F.3d 1357 (D.C. Cir. 2017)25

Sorenson Commc’ns. Inc. v. FCC, 755 F.3d 702 (D.C. Cir. 2014)25

Tilija v. Attorney Gen., 930 F.3d 165 (3d Cir. 2019).....22

United Sav. Ass’n of Tex. v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs., 484 U.S. 365 (1988).....15

United States v. Smith, 962 F.3d 755 (4th Cir. 2020)8

Whitman-Walker Clinic, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Servs., -- F. Supp. 3d --, 2020 WL
5232076 (D.D.C. Sept. 2, 2020)25

STATUTES, LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS, REGULATIONS, AND REGULATORY MATERIALS

5 U.S.C. § 551.....24

5 U.S.C. § 705.....24

5 U.S.C. § 706.....9, 11, 24

5 U.S.C. § 3347.....8, 9, 10

6 U.S.C. § 113.....8, 10

8 U.S.C. § 1103.....13

8 U.S.C. § 1158.....14

8 U.S.C. § 1225.....14

8 U.S.C. § 1229a.....	14, 22
8 U.S.C. § 1252.....	5, 6, 7
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	5
Catholic Charities Community Services, Comment Letter on Proposed Rule, 4 (July 14, 2020), https://beta.regulations.gov/comment/EOIR-2020-0003-5021	17
<i>Comment Letter on Proposed Rule</i> (July 13, 2020), https://beta.regulations.gov/comment/EOIR-2020-0003-4734	20
<i>Comment Letter on Proposed Rule</i> (July 15, 2020), https://beta.regulations.gov/comment/EOIR-2020-0003-5471	20
IRAP, Comment Letter on Proposed Rule, 5 (July 15, 2020), https://beta.regulations.gov/comment/EOIR-2020-0003-5998 ;	16
Migration Studies, <i>Comment Opposing Proposed Rule</i> (July 7, 2020), https://beta.regulations.gov/comment/EOIR-2020-0003-5958	20
Procedures for Asylum and Withholding of Removal; Credible Fear and Reasonable Fear Interview, 85 Fed. Reg. 80,274 (Dec. 11, 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
S. Rep. No. 105-250 (1998)	8
